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person hhall for the purpose of inducing, dlssuadmg, effectmg preventlng, in an_r manner lnﬂ w" i
turning to his advantage, the sale or purchase of any security, directly or mdn‘ ﬁ |

do any act or practice or engage in a course of business, or omit to do any act which operates or would
as a fraud, deceit or manipulation upon any person, in particular-

create a false and misleading appearance of active trading in any security: H[ 1 T il

directly or inditectly effect a series of transactions in any security creating't:he appearance of acti” ;
therein or of raising of price for the purpose of inducing its purchase by others or depressmg its p? ce for the

purpose of inducing its sale by others;”
I

Whereas, an investigation has been conducted by BSEC on United Airways (@D) Lii ltedi qury C
among others reported the following; il

“VII. B. 4. Manipulation in trade of shares of United Airways (Bb) Ltd.:

As per information/documents collected from DSE and its Stock-Brokers and s’c‘:ﬂ t|rad|ng data éollec ad |
DSE the following was observed: *

. ‘
Client Name Client Haroe ot memper el em?rks (it
Code Company | ko || t
Yeakub Ali Khandaker | 1108 | Prime Bank Securities Ltd. I‘(ljwn Account 1 i‘ ‘
" Yeakub Ali Khandaker | P209 | Prime Bank Securities Ltd. Own Account i

Shahjalal Islami Bank

Yeakub Ali Khandaker 03801 Sesuritias Lid: IPV\.I!‘I Accoulnt‘ (| 4:';
Yeakub Ali Khandaker A3300 | LankaBangla Securities Ltd. |‘b\r\[rn Account !, f
BrotHer of Yeakub Ali & |
Md Emran Khandaker | P1699 | Prime Bank Securities Ltd. | [
Operator

U
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Arranged trading of Yeakub Ali Khandaker:

Case | Buyer Client with Code Buyer Broker \T/:;S?ne‘ SeHerCIieritﬂ% kodé Seller Brok
| | 4 i il
0g | Syed Sira-Ud-Dawla PFI Securities 635100 | Yeakub Ali Khandaker | Prime Bank [{[f
L (526) Ltd. (1108) 3§
1 Zillur Rahman & Md. PF| Securities 1184800 | Yeakub Ali Khandaker |
| Tarikul Islam (H511) Ltd. (1108) |
13 Prime Finance Capital PFI Securities 340800 | Yeakub Ali Iﬁahdaker'
L Management (1170) Ltd. (1108) ‘
B 2160700
Case : 08 | lm - | ’
Syed Siraj-Ud-Dawla PFI Securities Ltd. 526
Yeakub Ali Khandaker Prime Bank Securities Ltd. 1108
TRADETIM  TRADE  TRADEV  BUYERCO BUYER SELLE}BPQ SELLE |
TRADEDATE E PRICE OLUME DE CLIENT DE """ CLEEN
16/09/2012 13:12:17 23.5 50000 DSEPBS 1108 DSEPFI 526
17/09/2012 10:42:46 23.8 7000 DSEPBS 1108 DSEPFI 526
17/09/2012 10:42:46 23.8 20000 DSEPBS 1108 DSEPEI 526
17/09/2012 10:42:46  23.8 20000  DSEPBS ' 1108 DSEPFW!'H | sp6 | |
17/09/2012 10:42:46 23.8 2400 DSEPBS 1108 DSEPFI 526
23/09/2012 13:05:32 26.1 50000 DSEPFI 526 DSEPBS 1108
31/10/2012 11:22:35 31 144000 DSEPBS 1108 DSEPFI 526
31/10/2012 11:22:36 31 122800 DSEPBS 1108 DSEPlii._ \ 526 |
31/10/2012 12:00:49 30.9 16000 DSEPBS 1108 DSEPE' 526 ‘
31/10/2012  13:34:00 30.1 200000 DSEPBS 1108 DSEPFI 526
31/10/2012 14:08:40 30.1 2900 DSEPBS 1108 DSEPFI 526
635100 il 1 || | |
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Case:12

Zillur Rahman & Md. Tarikul Islam

BANGLADESH SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSIQ
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Yeakub Ali Khandaker

TRADEDATE
18/11/2012

21/10/2012
21/10/2012
21/10/2012
22/10/2012
22/10/2012
22/10/2012
22/10/2012
22/10/2012
22/10/2012
22/10/2012
22/10/2012
22/10/2012

Case:13

Prime Finance Capital Management

TRADETIM
E

13:15:33

12:15:41
14:29:49
14:29:49
11:00:50
11:01:27
11:07:26
11:07:27
11:09:29
11:10:11
11:10:37
11:12:17
11:12:28

TRADE
PRICE
23.6

28
27.2
27.3
27.2
27
27
27
27
27
27
22
271

Yeakub Ali Khandaker

TRADEDATE
21/10/2012

CPNEN

TRADETIM
E

12:14:33

TRADE
PRICE

284

PFIl Securities Ltd.

Prime Bank Securities Ltd.

TRADEVOL
UME

50000

500000
50000
43600

200000

100000
40000

2000
30000
29200

1000
40000
99000

1184800

TRADEV
OLUME
340800

BUYER
CODE

DSEPB
S

DSEPFI
DSEPFI
DSEPFI
DSEPFI
DSEPFI
DSEPFI
DSEPFI
DSEPFI
DSEPFI
DSEPFI
DSEPFI
DSEPFI

BUYER
CLIENT

1108

ﬁSll
H511
H511
H511
H511
H511
H511
H511
H511
H511
H511
H511

PFI Securities Ltd.
Prime Bank Securities Ltd. MM 1108 |

BUYERCO BUYER

DE
DSEPFI

SRO-2-9368101-2, 1880-2-93561523, IFan

S80-2-9363721
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CLIENT
1170

SELLERHOi
DE | |
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DSEPBS
DSEPBS
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DSEPBS

H511
1108

SELLER
CLIENT

H511

1]108
1108
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1108
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1108
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1108
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VIII.B.3. Manipulative trade of shares of United Airways (BD) Limited (See Section VII.I?S-4 of the
report). i
Arranged trading of Yeakub Ali Khandaker: |! 'l

[ S Trade Seller Client with i

| (Easel Buyer Client with Code | Buyer Broker Volume Cide Seller Broker |
08 Syed Siraj-Ud-Dawla PFI Securities 635,100 | YeakubAli || Prime Bank |

% | 529) Ltd. | Khandaker (1108) | ||Securities Ltd. il
4, | Zillur Rahman & Md. | PFI Securities 1,184,800 | Yeakub Ali | Prime Bank |
" | Tarikul Islam (H511) Ltd. Khandaker (1108) Securities Ltd.

i 3 | Prime Finance Capital | PFI Securities 340,800 | Yeakub Ali Prime Bank |

J Management (1170) Ltd. Khandaker (1108) Securities Ltd. |

| 2,160,700 H IR |

As per section 17(e)(ii) and 17(e)(v) of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVII of 1"69), ‘No
person shall, for the purpose of inducing, dissuading, effecting, preventing or in any manner influencing or
turning to his advantage, the sale or purchase of any security, directly or indirectly,- (eldo any act orjpractice or
engage in a course of business, or omit to do any act which operates or WE Id operate as a fraudideceit or
manipulation upon any person, in particular-(ii) create a false and misleading appearance of activeffrading in
any security; and (v) directly or indirectly effect a series of transactions in any security creating the aﬂ)- earance
of active trading therein or of raising of price for the purpose of including its purchase by others or depressing

its price for the purpose of inducing its sale by others. M o | ! }'
i
l

Contravention: 1.

As such,Yeakub Ali Khandaker, have violated section 17(e) (ii) and (v) of the Securities and Exchange OFC
1969 (XVII of 1969) by directly and indirectly involving in a series of transactith'df shares of UABL!{ :

create the appearance of active trading of the said share by buying and selling shares among themselv : _‘

Written explanation/comments of the person appeared at the hearing:

following among others:

Quote

|
To my utter surprise | have received the said notice where it is stated that an

T,

BSEC on trading in shares of United Airways (BD) Limited (UABL). It is alleged in the saidwnoticei‘_

the report among others that | have made manipulation in trade of shares of United Airways (BD) Lin‘l! {

88029361523, Fux @ P 880-2-936372 1. ¢-nail ol Web
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1969) by directly and indirectly involving a series of transaction of shares of UABL in order tc.f'grl;1 eate the
appearance of active trading of the said shares by buying and selling shares aill'n‘bh'g tI1<e|msellveé. I haI ‘ 10t been
given a copy of the said report on which such allegations have been made against me to defend my | f except
that with the said notice only “relevant part of the report” has been enclosed, This notice with the lrfI rmation
contained therein are not only misconstrued, these do not disclose any viol qq of %ecuyitiﬁs Ia“f,lq:“" et alone

contravention of section 17(e)(v) of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (hereinafter ref

r‘ ed to as
1l
the Ordinance). The allegations made against me are absolutely baseless and as such denied. I

In the interest of convenience of all I am sequentially providing below the all#f‘ ations in the said noH li t

1- VIL B. 4. Manipulation in trade of shares of United Airways (IBD) Ltd.: i

Under the above head the following has been stated in the said notice: i

“As per information /documents collected from DSE and |its Stock-BrokerF Iflﬂd sﬂft teri+g dair !ci)llected

from DSE the following was observed:

Client Name Client Code | Name of the member Company | Remarks |
Yeakub Ali Khandaker 1108 Prime Bank Securities Ltd Own account i
Yeakub Ali Khandaker P-209 Prime Bank Securities Ltd Owr'fl chountI
Yeakub Ali Khandaker 03801 Shahjalal Islami Bank Securities Ltd | Own account
Yeakub Ali Khandaker A3300 LankaBangla Securities Ltd Own account

FMd.Emran Khandaker P-1699 Prime Bank Securities Ltd Broth:.r of‘Yeakub Ali &‘ Operator

-'NM| | i

- No evidence/proof of manipulation has been stated in the above table.

From the above table you will kindly observe that:

ith PBSL

- Reference has been made to account of Md. Emran Khandaker having Cliﬂﬂt |Cod§|= Nol P41699 :‘
¢ reasons

‘has been

maintaining account with Prime Bank Investment Ltd (not with Prime Bank‘LSecurities Ltdj and helexecutes

f

way.L yolved in

his share trading based on his investment decision. 1 am not'in charge of his | ‘Hotmt or in hn

his investment decision. Any trading taking place in his account is his respon?ibility. Hence, any tradin

said Client Code No P-1699 is independent of my trading of any shares and 1 vehemently deny the:i;z'_l[egation

that I was engaged in share trading of UABL in relation to the account of i\iAd. mran Khand
i) | 1

i
directly or indirectly. This account was only introduced by me. Photocop)J of the accountlopengj ‘

enclosed herewith for ready reference.

(PN RRO-2-9568101-2. 1 880-2-9301525, Fax ; +880-2-936372 1. ¢c-muil : 2wl




2- ARRANGED TRADING OF YEAKUB ALI KHANDAKER: | |
On Table 2 of the said notice it is alleged that arranged trading has been made by me with (1) Mr.| ;
Ud-Dawla (526) (2) Zillur Rahman & Tarikul Islam (HJI |) and (3), P-‘gwel FlnPnce. C%pttmr
(1170) of PFI Securities Ltd. ' '

I have examined the said notice and all the Table under Case: (58 Case: 12 and Case :
respectfully submitted that the data provided with the said notice are misconceived and as such| E;
submissions vis-a-vis the allegations stated above are sequentially as fol!owM (11 O ! ':‘ |

The allegation in the said notice is in reference to three accounts of PFI Securities Ltd which appeared i

08, Case: 12 and Case: 13 in the said notice. In the said notice it is alleged that I, Yeakub Ali|

having Client Code No. 1108 were engaged in arranged share trading of UAW’ ith threﬁ otPer cli s namely
(1) Mr. Sayed Siraj-Ud-Dawla (526) (2) Zillur Rahman &Tarlku] Islam (H5['1) and (3) Prime Fma ¢ Capital
Management (1170) of PFI Securities Ltd. which is absolutely baseless.

You are kindly aware that in all the trading there must have one seller and another buyer. Matchm 1ftrading
between two known person cannot be treated as arranged trading. Arr ange#ﬂttéduw is Happened‘ i :\BLOCK
MARKET and OTC MARKET only. Here all the transactions were executed‘m normal market. it y kindly
be noted that though Mr. Sayed Siraj-Ud-Dawla is known to me but the other two clients are‘t_ji known
to me. So far | know Mr. Sayed Siraj-Ud-Dawla is one of t:1e big investors qiﬂe m:—.?.rket}an*j he %:rtes his
share trading based on his own investment decision. . - | 1

The allegation of arranged trading are also misconstrued to attract sectlon 17(e)(v) of the Ordlii]"nce and
I
|I

hence denied for:

-There is no scope to understand the counterpart in the trading syJFftem. ]

compared to the total trade volume of the day of DSE of the said shareu l
1
ty

1 L | '
-1 am not responsible for any share trading in any account of any third p except for my owq’ ount.

| further reiterate that the allegation of my involvement in a series of transacﬂpn\of shares oﬂ UAE% dlirectly

and indirectly in order to create active trading of the said shares throug buying and sellingé':

created the appearance of active trading influencing the prlce of shares of UABL. It may furthTr be

— F ‘ ;
e CPATYN - SRO-2-9368 101 -2, 1880-2-93061525. Fax : :880-2-9563721. ¢-nuul : M-;i \\Ch ;| . l



UABL is one of the most active traded securities of DSE which ‘is also included in DS 30 index.‘iE
period under reference i.e. from 16-09-2012 to 31-10-2012. highest volume Hﬂﬁtaded shares | were

on 25-9-2012

HBON BIMA TOWER (14

Wi

BANGLADESH SECURITIES AND E‘(CHH;NGE COJM\HSI

5016 & 20 FLOOR), 10 DILKUSHA(

and lowest volume of traded shares were 1,25,11,600 which may kindly be perusé

following table: . |\ I
— | | iR
J Date/Time | Open [ High | Low | Close Volume Date/Time | Open | Hig I_ Low || Clase VoI:
T | I
0/16/2012 | 219 | 238 | 21.8 | 234 | 20,341,100 10/8/2012 | 23.9 | 2581 !23.9] 25[7 21,3174600
! .
9/17/2012 | 239 | 24.7 | 23.2 24 19.622.900 10/9/2012 | 26.5 | 28i2 | 26.5 | 282 I9.27'ﬁ__,3 00
| 97182012 | 248 | 264 | 248 | 264 | 20721,600 | | 10102012 | 296 | 299 | 27.7 | 283 | 21,033,000
| 9192012 | 275 | 279 | 242 | 246 | 24217.800 104112012 | 282 | 31 | 278 | 308 | 26.2114800
| 9/20/2012 | 24.1 | 255 | 232 | 23.8 | 17,086,100 10142012 | 315 | 320 o2 | 206 | 27,1370
9/23/2012 258 | 26.1 | 25.1 26.1 19.218,000 10/15/2012 30 30.8 | 28.9 | 30.1 19,07 IJ )0
9/24/2012 | 279 | 292 | 268 | 27.4 17.892.400 10/16/2012 | 30.9 | 32.2 | 304 [ 31.1 18,15852’
9/25/2012 27 29.8 27 29.7 31,238,900 10/17/2012 | 31.1 3115 || [29.5 || 298 I3,543‘:i
9/26/2012 | 305 | 32.5 | 30.5 | 31 | 27.594,300 10/18/2012 | 303 "ﬂO‘H“IHl' 28.8|| 2912 | 12,68
1 T
9/27/2012 311 331 | 30.2 | 31.5 21,841,800 10/21/2012 | 29.9 | 29! 9 26.6 | 27.3 ]7,42|
9/30/2012 | 31.5 | 32 | 29.6 | 29.9 | 23.069.100 10222012 | 27.7 | 299 | 268 | 295 | 125111600
| 1L
10/1/2012 30 32.8 | 29.1 32.7 32,032,300 10/23/2012 | 30.5 30.8 | 29.8 | 30.3 | 15,34 n‘UO
10722012 | 339 | 34 | 315 | 32.1 | 17,396,300 10/30/2012 | 30.5 | 30,5 29.1 ] 298 | 9.513 0!
| il I I
|_10/3/2012 | 325 | 325 | 289 | 292 18,396,000 10/31/2012 | 30.1 31 29, 5 29.9 | 15,1540300
L 10/4/2012 | 29.8 | 299 | 268 | 272 | 17,060,200 ‘rf'
[t has been alleged in the said notice that | have directly or indirectly, through my dlfﬁﬁf&ll accoun ected a
_ | r] |
series of transactions in shares of UABL creating appearance of active trading by buying and sellil sfshares
\
therein and have thereby contravened section 17 (e) (ii) (v) of the Ordmance But it is appare | that the
allegations are unsubstantiated. No causation has been established to lead for creating appearan : of active
trading through simultaneous buying and selling to contravene Secur mles) |lavys HLII‘Th?! ! ation of
arranged trading with (1) Mr. Sayed Siraj-Ud-Dawla (526) (2) Zillur Rahman &Tarikul Islam (HS ) and (3)

Prime Finance Capital Management (1170) of PFI Securities Ltd. as shown in Table under Case: 0 =.’. Case: 12

and Case: 13 in the said notice is unsubstantiated by the facts.

As such, | categorically deny that I have violated the section 17 (e) (ii) and (v) of the Se

\ !
rities and

Exchange Ordinance, 1969 (XVII of 1969) directly and indirectly involving in a series of tran ct:ons in

shares of UABL in order to create the appearance of active trading of the ‘,‘leuq share by bjymgl

shares among themselves.

AN
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depicted below:

Own Trade of

- pae  TOWIOWR e tpan aleged |
Trade arranged At
trade

9/16/2012 1,600,000 50.000 1.550.000 20,341,100
— 9/17/2012 1.800.000 49,400 1,750.600 19.622.900

9/23/2012 1,800,000 50,000 1,750,000 19{218.000

10/31/2012 3,006,500 485,700 2,520,800 15154,300

11/18/2012 505,000 50,000 455,000 20,866.700
Case-12 10/21/2012 3.417.900 593.600 2.824.300 7421,600 | :

10/22/2012 2,485,100 541,200 Fl,smyoo 12551 ,Eoo | i

5

Case-13 10/21/2012 3.417.900 340,800 3.077,100 17,421,600 1.96% 'l

v OMAEBNY

From the table above, the total trade, relating to UABL, executed H’Ol‘lll my| acccnmlt on .‘ j 1 16, 2012

was 1,600,000 and the alleged trade of 50,000 is only 0.25% of the entire trade volume execut‘
L

iin Dhaka

Stock Exchange itself on that very day. This clearly indicates that such a trade cannot be idenii ied as an

arranged trade having such an insignificant impact (0.25% of the entire t

\volL‘une in PSE)\ n |the stock

exchange. The trades on the other days are similar to the above stated scenario. To have a clearerl bture the

highest percentage of the alleged trades is on October 22
volume of UABL in Dhaka Stock Exchange Ltd. on that day. Therefore, it’s obvious that tr\ades
such insignificant portions of the entire trades in a single day, cannot initi:ateii‘ '!H'lange‘d tral;{es‘ of the

in the exchanges and thus allegations are quite unsupported by the facts.

| respectfully submit that the allegations in the said notice are unsubstantia
this written explanation shall suffice to close this issue once and for all, as fl ;
law, let alone section 17 (e) (ii) and (v) of the Ordinance to attract section 22 of the said Ordinance,

Unquote

ANO-1-956810] -2

N80-2 ‘)\hl"" FHixs
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has been n

, 2012, which was not even 5% of th:ital trade

hich are of
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.‘l.,, ‘
Yeakub Ali Khandaker a3 foifere sy sfimitag farswig azecamy i | H’ | ‘ M|

wtzw, Yeakub Ali Khandaker @3 e 3y sfimitaa farasamg azeahy 2af, a1 fifesfabe wﬁa AT
ardef faar section 22 of the Securities and Exchange Ordinance, 1969 '\ﬁ’ﬂﬁ’r BT '\'J"REN ?TWT

AR SA; | “M ’ 4 ’
Ty, ShRreE v, Fiskite wize Ao Shfe ader s S BT ° “L
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wead, CRy, W, Sfafe TEew faww Ruwaeds, Securities alﬁ Exchange prdlr}
(Ordinance No. XVII of 1969) «% section 22 [ar The Securities and Exchange (Amendient) Act,
2000 == FHas] @ ewg FaeEeE Yeakub Ali Khandaker €93 9@ o (41) &7 Bl Sifqsier <14 6<eT A1 =@
ST IR TS Se () e W e GRSk site awme SR g9 S 39S T
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l!] , 1969

IGICEGH I
Yeakub Ali Khandaker L :i_‘
S/O Late Belayet Hossain Khandaker and Late Asmatennesa | ‘ ‘
Apartment No.M-6, | Hw i ‘ | | “l
House No.22, Road No.4, ' ' Ul
Dhanmondi R/A il
Dhaka.
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